

Nos. 12-15388 & 12-15409

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant-Appellant.

Karen GOLINSKI,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT;
JOHN BERRY, Director of the United States Office of
Personnel Management, in his official capacity,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF THE
U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,
Intervenor-Defendant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the
Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT-APPELLANT
THE BIPARTISAN LEGAL ADVISORY GROUP OF
THE UNITED STATES OF REPRESENTATIVES**

Paul D. Clement
H. Christopher Bartolomucci
Conor B. Dugan
Nicholas J. Nelson
Bancroft PLLC
1919 M Street, N.W.
Suite 470
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 234-0090

*Counsel for Intervenor-Appellant
the Bipartisan Legal Advisory
Group of the United States
House of Representatives*

Of Counsel

Kerry W. Kircher, General Counsel
William Pittard, Deputy General Counsel
Christine Davenport, Senior Assistant Counsel
Kirsten W. Konar, Assistant Counsel
Todd B. Tatelman, Assistant Counsel
Mary Beth Walker, Assistant Counsel

Office of General Counsel
U.S. House of Representatives
219 Cannon House Office Building
Washington, D.C. 20515
(202) 225-9700

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND THE CASE.....	3
DOMA’S BACKGROUND.....	7
I. DOMA’s Legislative Branch History.....	9
II. DOMA’s Executive Branch History	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
II. Binding Supreme Court and Ninth Circuit Precedent Foreclose an Equal Protection Challenge to DOMA	20
A. The Supreme Court Has Held That the Traditional Definition of Marriage Does Not Violate Equal Protection.....	20
B. This Court Has Held That Equal Protection Does Not Require the Federal Government to Recognize Same-Sex Marriage, Even Where a State Does	24
III. BINDING PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT ESTABLISHES THAT RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW APPLIES TO SEXUAL ORIENTATION CLASSIFICATIONS.	26
IV. DOMA Easily Passes Rational Basis Review	30
A. Uniquely Federal Interests	33

1.	Maintaining a Uniform Federal Definition of Marriage	33
2.	Preserving the Public Fisc and Previous Legislative Judgments.....	37
3.	Caution in Facing the Unknown Consequences of a Novel Redefinition of a Foundational Social Institution	40
B.	Common Federal-State Interests: Congress Rationally Sought to Encourage Responsible Procreation	43
1.	DOMA Rationally Focuses on Opposite-Sex Couples in Subsidizing the Begetting and Raising of Children	47
2.	DOMA Rationally Encourages and Subsidizes the Raising of Children by Their Own Biological Mothers and Fathers.....	50
3.	DOMA Rationally Encourages Childrearing in a Setting with Both a Mother and a Father	55
V.	ANY REDEFINITION OF MARRIAGE SHOULD BE LEFT TO THE DEMOCRATIC PROCESS	57
	CONCLUSION.....	58
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adams v. Howerton, 486 F. Supp. 1119 (C.D. Cal. 1980),
aff'd, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982).....8, 23

Adams v. Howerton, 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)..... *passim*

Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena, 515 U.S. 200 (1995) 20, 23

Andersen v. King Cnty., 138 P.3d 963 (Wash. 2006)44

Ass’n of Residential Res. in Minn., Inc. v. Gomez, 51 F.3d 137
 (8th Cir. 1995).....38

Aufort v. Aufort, 49 P.2d 620 (Cal. Ct. App. 1935)44

Baehr v. Lewin, 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993).....9

Baker v. Nelson, 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971) 20, 21

Baker v. Nelson, 409 U.S. 810 (1972) 6, 16, 21

Ballard v. United States, 329 U.S. 187 (1946)56

Bowen v. Owens, 476 U.S. 340 (1986)38

Christian Legal Soc’y v. Martinez, 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010)29

Citizens for Equal Prot. v. Bruning, 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006) 27, 44

City of Dallas v. Stanglin, 490 U.S. 19 (1989)30

Conaway v. Deane, 932 A.2d 571 (Md. 2007)44

Cook v. Gates, 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008)27

Craig v. Boren, 429 U.S. 190 (1976).....52

Dailey v. Veneman, No. 01-3146, 2002 WL 31780191
 (6th Cir. Dec. 3, 2002)36

Dandridge v. Williams, 397 U.S. 471 (1970)38

Dean v. District of Columbia, 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. 1995).....8

Diaz v. Brewer, 656 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011)38

Dragovich v. U.S. Dep’t of Treasury, No. 4:10-CV-01564
(N.D. Cal. May 24, 2012)16

FCC v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc., 508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 30, 32

Fullilove v. Klutznick, 448 U.S. 448 (1980), *receded from on other grounds*, *Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena*, 515 U.S. 200 (1995)20

Golinski v. U.S. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 781 F. Supp. 2d 967
(N.D. Cal. 2011)..... 3, 4, 16

Hassan v. Wright, 45 F.3d 1063 (7th Cir. 1995)38

Heller v. Doe, 509 U.S. 312, 320 (1993)..... 30, 31

Hernandez v. Robles, 855 N.E. 2d 1 (N.Y. 2006) 43, 51, 55

Hicks v. Miranda, 422 U.S. 332 (1975)..... 22, 24

High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office,
895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990) 7, 17, 26, 27

Holmes v. Cal. Army Nat’l Guard, 124 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 1997)..... 26, 28

Hunt v. Ake, No. 04-1852 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 20, 2005).....15

In re Cardelucci, 285 F.3d 1231 (9th Cir. 2002).....34

In re Golinski, 587 F.3d 901 (9th Cir. E.D.R. 2009)3

In re Golinski, 587 F.3d 956 (9th Cir. E.D.R. 2009)3

In re Kandou, 315 B.R. 123 (Bankr. W.D. Wash. 2004)4, 15

Jimenez v. Weinberger, 417 U.S. 628 (1974)31

Johnson v. Johnson, 385 F.3d 503 (5th Cir. 2004).....27

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)46

Lawrence v. Texas, 539 U.S. 558 (2003)..... *passim*

Lochner v. New York, 198 U.S. 45 (1905).....52

Lofton v. Sec’y of Dep’t of Children & Family Servs., 358 F.3d 804
(11th Cir. 2004).....51

Lyng v. Int’l Union, 485 U.S. 360 (1988).....39

Mandel v. Bradley, 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....22

Marsh v. Chambers, 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....42

Massachusetts v. Dep’t of Health & Human Servs., Nos. 10-2204,
10-2207 & 10-2214 (1st Cir. May 31, 2012)..... *passim*

Mathews v. Diaz, 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....32

McConnell v. Nooner, 547 F.2d 54 (8th Cir. 1976).....23

Mullins v. Oregon, 57 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 1995).....50

Murphy v. Ramsey, 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....11

New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann, 285 U.S. 262 (1932)42

Nguyen v. INS, 533 U.S. 53 (2001).....49

NL Indus., Inc. v. Kaplan, 792 F.2d 896 (9th Cir. 1986).....18

Nunez-Reyes v. Holder, 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011)36

Nunez-Reyes, 602 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2010).....36

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder, 557 U.S. 193 (2009)19

Perry v. Brown, 671 F.3d 1052 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23, 38, 46

Philips v. Perry, 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997) 26, 28

Plyler v. Doe, 457 U.S. 202, 205 (1982)38

Regan v. Taxation With Representation, 461 U.S. 540 (1983).....46

Regan v. Time, Inc., 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....19

Rostker v. Goldberg, 453 U.S. 57 (1981)19

Santosky v. Kramer, 455 U.S. 745 (1982)50

Schweiker v. Wilson, 450 U.S. 221 (1981) 31, 32

SeaRiver Mar. Fin. Holdings, Inc. v. Mineta, 309 F.3d 662
(9th Cir. 2002).....19

Shapiro v. Thompson, 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....38

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange, 374 F. Supp. 2d 861 (C.D. Cal. 2005),
aff'd in part and vacated in part for lack of standing, 477 F.3d 673
(9th Cir. 2006)..... 4, 15, 16

Smelt v. Cnty. of Orange, 477 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 2006).....4, 57

Stanley v. Illinois, 405 U.S. 645 (1972).....50

Sullivan v. Bush, No. 04-21118 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 16, 2005).....15

Tigner v. Texas, 310 U.S. 141 (1980).....46

Torres-Barragan v. Holder, No. 2:09-cv-08564
(C.D. Cal. Apr. 30, 2010)16

U.S. Dep't of Agric. v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)31

United States v. Five Gambling Devices, 346 U.S. 441 (1953)19

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996)56

Vance v. Bradley, 440 U.S. 93 (1979)30

Village of Belle Terre v. Boraas, 416 U.S. 1 (1974) 32, 33

Walters v. Nat'l Ass'n of Radiation Survivors, 473 U.S. 305 (1985).....19

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997)58

White v. White, 731 F.2d 1440 (9th Cir. 1984).....22

Wilson v. Ake, 354 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (M.D. Fla. 2005)..... 15, 22, 23

Witt v. Dep't of Air Force, 527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Constitutional Provision

Fla. Const. art. I, § 2735

Statutes

1 U.S.C. § 72
 5 U.S.C. § 8101(6)9
 5 U.S.C. § 8101(11)9
 5 U.S.C. § 8341(a)(1).....9
 5 U.S.C. § 8341(a)(2)(A)9
 8 U.S.C. § 1186a(b)(1).....9
 I.R.C. § 2(b)(2).....8
 I.R.C. § 7703(b)8
 28 U.S.C. § 1257(2)21
 38 U.S.C. § 101(31)8
 42 U.S.C. § 416.....8
 42 U.S.C. § 1382c(d)(2).....9
 Pub. L. No. 111-321, 124 Stat. 351557
 Revenue Act of 1921, § 223(3)(b), 42 Stat. 227.....8

Regulation

U.S. Dep’t of Labor, Final Rule, *Family Medical Leave Act of 1993*,
 60 Fed. Reg. 2180 (Jan. 6, 1995)8

Other Authorities

142 Cong. Rec. 16796 (1996) (Rep. McInnis)12
 142 Cong. Rec. 16799 (1996) (Rep. Largent)12

142 Cong. Rec. 16969 (1996) (Rep. Canady).....10

142 Cong. Rec. 16970 (1996) (Rep. Hutchinson)12

142 Cong. Rec. 17072 (1996) (Rep. Sensenbrenner)10

142 Cong. Rec. 17081 (1996) (Rep. Weldon)13

142 Cong. Rec. 17093 (1996) (House).....9

142 Cong. Rec. 22442 (1996) (Sen. Gramm)12

142 Cong. Rec. 22446 (1996) (Sen. Byrd)13

142 Cong. Rec. 22451 (1996) (Sen. Coats)12

142 Cong. Rec. 22452 (1996) (Sen. Mikulski).....13

142 Cong. Rec. 22454 (1996) (Sen. Burns).....12

142 Cong. Rec. 22459 (1996) (Sen. Ashcroft)11

142 Cong. Rec. 22467 (1996) (Senate).....9

142 Cong. Rec. S10002 (daily ed. Sept. 6, 1996) (Sen. Lieberman).....13

142 Cong. Rec. S10121 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 1996) (Sen. Ashcroft).....34

142 Cong. Rec. S4870 (daily ed. May 8, 1996) (Sen. Nickles)33

150 Cong. Rec. H7896 (daily ed. Sept. 30, 2004)14

150 Cong. Rec. S2836 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2004) (Sen. Cornyn)41

150 Cong. Rec. S7879 (daily ed. July 9, 2004) (Sen. Hatch).....14

150 Cong. Rec. S7880 (daily ed. July 9, 2004) (Sen. Hatch)41

150 Cong. Rec. S7887 (daily ed. July 9, 2004) (Sen. Frist)41

150 Cong. Rec. S7888 (daily ed. July 9, 2004) (Sen. Sessions).....41

150 Cong. Rec. S7966 (daily ed. July 13, 2004) (Sen. Inhofe)34

150 Cong. Rec. S7994 (daily ed. July 13, 2004) (Sen. Clinton)40

150 Cong. Rec. S8008 (daily ed. July 13, 2004) (Sen. Sessions).....14

150 Cong. Rec. S8089 (daily ed. July 14, 2004) (Sen. Smith).....41

152 Cong. Rec. S5473 (daily ed. June 6, 2006) (Sen. Talent).....42

152 Cong. Rec. S5481 (daily ed. June 6, 2006) (Sen. Carper).....35

32 Weekly Comp. Pres. Doc. 1891 (Sept. 30, 1996).....9

G. Andersson et al., *The Demographics of Same-Sex Marriages in Norway and Sweden*, 43 *Demography* 79 (2006)..... 56, 57

William Blackstone, *Commentaries on the Laws of England*44

Br. for Appellee United States, *Smelt*, No. 05-56040 (9th Cir. Oct. 13, 2005).....4

Br. for Resp’t, *Lui v. Holder*, No. 09-72068 (9th Cir. Apr. 29, 2010)4

Br. for Resp’t, *Torres-Barragan v. Holder*, Nos. 08-73745 & 09-71226 (9th Cir. Aug. 12, 2010)4, 26

Br. of Members of the U.S. House of Representatives, *Massachusetts v. HHS*, No. 10-2204 (1st Cir. Nov. 3, 2011)27

Margaret F. Brinig, *Promoting Children’s Interests Through a Responsible Research Agenda*, 14 *U. Fla. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y* 137 (Spring 2003) 53, 54

Council on Families in America, *Marriage in America: A Report to the Nation* (1995).....11

Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on H.R. 3396 Before the Subcomm. on the Constitution of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 10, 12, 13, 14

Defense of Marriage Act: Hearing on S. 1740 Before the S. Comm. on the Judiciary, 104th Cong. (1996)..... 14, 15

Letter from Andrew Fois, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Rep. Canady (May 29, 1996).....15

Letter from Andrew Foiss, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Rep. Hyde
(May 14, 1996).....15

Letter from Andrew Foiss, Assistant Att’y Gen., to Sen. Hatch
(July 9, 1996)15

French National Assembly, *Report Submitted on Behalf of the Mission
of Inquiry on the Family and Rights of Children* (No. 2832),
English translation at [http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/
France_Report_on_the_Family_Edited.pdf](http://www.preservemarriage.ca/docs/France_Report_on_the_Family_Edited.pdf), 6845

Gary J. Gates, *Family Focus on ... LGBT Families* (Winter 2011),
[http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-
Badgett-NCFR-LGBT-Families-December-2011.pdf](http://williamsinstitute.law.ucla.edu/wp-content/uploads/Gates-Badgett-NCFR-LGBT-Families-December-2011.pdf).....48

Eugene Gressman et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (9th ed. 2007)22

Letter from Attorney General Eric H. Holder, Jr. to the Hon. John A.
Boehner (Feb. 23, 2011), *available at*
<http://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/2011/February/11-ag-223.html>.....5

H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), *reprinted in* 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 *passim*

Institute for American Values, *Marriage and the Law: A Statement of
Principles* (2006)44

Joslin v. New Zealand, No. 902/1999, *in* Report of the Human Rights
Comm. Vol. II, U.N. Doc. A/57/40 (2002).....45

M. Kalmijn et al., *Income Dynamics in Couples and the Dissolution of
Marriage and Cohabitation*, 44 *Demography* 159 (2007)56

Robert Lerner and Althea K. Nagai, *No Basis: What the Studies Don’t
Tell Us About Same-Sex Parenting* (2001), *available at*
<http://www.marriagewatch.org/publications/nobasis.pdf>..... 53, 54

*Living Arrangements of Children Under 18 Years Old: 1960 to
Present*, U.S. Census Bureau, *available at*
<http://www.census.gov/hhes/families/data/children.html>47

Daphne Lofquist et al., *Housholds and Families: 2010*, Census Br.
C2010BR-14 (Apr. 2012),
<http://www.census.gov/prod/cen2010/briefs/c2010br-14.pdf>48

Loren Marks, *Same-Sex Parenting and Children’s Outcomes: A Closer Examination of the American Psychological Association’s Brief on Lesbian and Gay Parenting* (Oct. 2011), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1937762..... 53, 54, 55

William Meezan & Jonathan Rauch, *Gay Marriage, Same-Sex Parenting, and America’s Children*, 15 *Future of Children* 97 (Fall 2005), http://futureofchildren.org/futureofchildren/publications/docs/15_02_06.pdf..... 41, 55

Mem. of Points and Authorities in Supp. of Def.-Intervenor United States of America’s Mot. for Summ. J., *Smelt*, No. 04-CV-1042 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2004)4

Aff. of Steven Lowell Nock, *Halpern v. Atty. Gen. of Canada* (2001), no. 684/00 (Ont. Sup. Ct. J.), available at http://www.marriagewatch.org/Law/cases/Canada/ontario/halpern/aff_nock.pdf.....53

N.M. Att’y Gen. Op. No. 11-01, 2011 WL 111243 (Jan. 4, 2011)35

Recognition in New Jersey of Same-Sex Marriages, Civil Unions, Domestic Partnerships and Other Government-Sanctioned, Same-Sex Relationships Established Pursuant to the Laws of Other States and Foreign Nations, N.J. Att’y Gen. Op. 3-2007, 2007 WL 749807 (Feb. 16, 2007)35

Respect for Marriage Act, H.R. 1116, 112th Cong. (2011).....57

Respect for Marriage Act, S. 598, 112th Cong. (2011).....57

Sarah H. Ramsey & Robert F. Kelly, *Using Social Science Research in Family Law Analysis and Formation*, 3 *S.Cal. Interdisc. L.J.* 631 (1994).....54

Adam P. Romero et al., *Census Snapshot* (Dec. 2007), <http://escholarship.org/uc/item/6nx232r4>.....47

Michael J. Rosenfeld, *Nontraditional Families and Childhood Progress Through School*, 47 *Demography* 755 (Aug. 2010), <http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC3000058/?tool=pmcentrez> 53, 54, 55

Shalk & Kopf v. Austria, No. 30141/04 E.U. Ct. of H. R. 2010.....45

Judith Stacy & Timothy J. Biblarz, *(How) Does the Sexual Orientation of Parents Matter*, 66 Am. Soc. Rev. 159 (2001)..... 54, 55

Fiona Tasker, *Lesbian Mothers, Gay Fathers, and their Children: A Review*, 26 Dev. & Behav. Pediatrics 224 (June 2005)..... 53, 54, 55

United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child, art.7, 29 I.L.M. 1456 (Nov. 20, 1989)50

Michael S. Wald, *Adults' Sexual Orientation and State Determinations Regarding Placement of Children*, 40 Fam. L.Q. 381 (Fall 2006) 53, 54
